

BDP-SPS-

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed by
BHARAT
DASHARATH PANDIT
Date: 2024.02.29
10:51:02 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2644 OF 2024

Shri Shashikant Vishnu Kavthekar Petitioner.

V/s

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. Respondents.

Mr. Gaurav Bandiwadekar for the Petitioner.

Mr. N.C. Walimbe, Addl. GP a/w Mrs. Priyanka B. Chavan, AGP for the Respondents-State.

**CORAM: A.S. CHANDURKAR &
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ.**

DATE: 28TH FEBRUARY, 2024

P.C.:-

1] It is submitted by the learned Counsel for the Petitioner that the Maharashtra Administrative Tribunal erred in holding that the Government Resolutions dated 19/10/2007 and 27/06/2008 were not applicable with regard to selection on the post of Kotwal. Since the name of the Petitioner was at serial No.1 in the waiting list and one post was available for being filled-in, the Petitioner ought to have been issued the appointment order in the light of the aforesaid Government Resolutions.

- 2] Issue notice to the Respondents, returnable on 27/03/2024.
- 3] The learned Additional Government Pleader waives notice for the Respondents.

[JITENDRA JAIN, J.]

[A.S. CHANDURKAR, J.]